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Honorable Tom Butler


Member, Alabama State Senate


136 Hartington Drive


Madison, Alabama  35758





Counties – Nuisances – Noise Ordinance – Animals – Madison County





The Madison County Commission may include barking dogs in a noise ordinance.





Dear Senator Butler:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May the Madison County Commission include barking dogs in a noise ordinance under Act 2005-104?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 2005-104 of the 2005 Legislative Session is a local act applica�ble to Madison County authorizing the county to enact a noise ordinance.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-104.  Section 1 of the act provides that a vio�lation is a public nuisance and provides for penalties.  Id.  Section 2 pro�vides that the county may commence an action to abate a nuisance.  Id.  The act does not address things that are nuisances except to list exemp�tions from regulation in section 3.  Id.  There is no exemption for animals.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has held that a barking dog may constitute a nuisance.  Parker v. Reaves, 505 So. 2d 323 (Ala. 1987).





	Another act on the same subject matter was also passed in the 2005 Legislative Session as a general law applicable to the entire state.  Act 2005-200, which became effective after Act 2005-104, is already codified as section 11-3A-2 of the Code of Alabama.  That section granted certain powers to the counties to provide for the public welfare, health, and safety.  Ala. Code § 11-3A-2(a) (2005).  Those powers specifically include the “control of animals and animal nuisances” [Ala. Code § 11-3A-2(a)(2) (2005)] and “abatement of noise, unsanitary sewage, or pollu�tion creating a public nuisance as defined in Sections 6-5-120 and 6-5-121.”  Ala. Code § 11-3A-2(a)(5) (2005).





	Section 11-3A-2 affirmatively provides that these provisions apply to Madison County despite the local act.  Section 11-3A-2(c) contains a thorough statement of the Legislature’s intent for the field of operation of related laws.  Regarding local laws, it provides as follows:  “The legisla�tive intent of this chapter is not to diminish any local law previously enacted and such local laws are to be read in para materia with this chapter.” Ala. Code § 11-3A-2(c) (2005) (emphasis added).  Local Act 2005-104, applicable to Madison County, was enacted on May 5, 2005, which was before the date the general act became effective, which was May 26, 2005.  Thus, the provisions of the local act are to be read in para materia with the general law, and the Madison County Commission may adopt a noise ordinance that includes barking dogs.








CONCLUSION





	The Madison County Commission may include barking dogs in a noise ordinance.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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